

15-1831

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI; TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ RASHID; SALAH  
HASAN NUSAIFAL-EJAILI; ASA'AD HAMZA HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

and

SA'AD HAMZA HANTOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

TIMOTHY DUGAN; CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC., L-3 SERVICES, INC.,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia (Alexandria)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL, AND HUMAN RIGHTS  
WATCH IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Dror Ladin  
Hina Shamsi  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
dladin@aclu.org  
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	vi
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. TORTURE AND CRUEL, INHUMAN, AND DEGRADING TREATMENT ARE UNIVERSALLY PROSCRIBED AND CLEARLY DEFINED.....	2
II. TORTURE AND CRUEL, INHUMAN, AND DEGRADING TREATMENT ARE UNEQUIVOCALLY PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES. ....	14
III. JUDICIAL ABSTENTION FROM DETERMINING CLAIMS OF TORTURE UNDERMINES THE TORTURE PROHIBITION. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944) .....	2
<i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , — F.3d —, No. 13-73744, 2015 WL 5155521 (9th Cir. Sept. 3, 2015) .....	8
<i>Aydin v. Turkey</i> , 1997-V Eur. Ct. H.R. 1866 .....	8
<i>Chorzów Factory</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13) .....	22
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>El-Masri v. United States</i> , 479 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	ii
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	3, 7, 18, 22
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	2
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	17
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	7

<i>John Roe I v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 988 (S.D. Ind. 2007) .....	8
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	ii
<i>Lori Berenson Mejia v. Peru</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 119 (Nov. 25, 2004) .....	15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	10
<i>Maritza Urrutia v. Guatemala</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R., (Ser. C) No. 103 (2003) .....	8
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	10
<i>Nuru v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Oct. 2, 1995).....	15
<i>Selmouni v. France</i> , Application No. 25803/94, Judgment of 28 July 1999 .....	8, 15
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	3, 19
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	9

<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Tchemkou v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Belfast</i> , 611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> , 700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871) .....	10
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir.2000) .....	4, 19
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F.Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	9
<i>Yousef v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 4, 5, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Foreign Operations, Export Financing, and Related Programs	
Appropriations Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–118, 111 Stat. 2386 (1997) (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2441(c) (2000) .....	5
Reagan National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005	
(“Reagan Act”), Pub. L. No. 108-375, § 1091(a)(6), 118 Stat. 1811, 2068 (codified at 10 U.S.C. § 801 note).....	16
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the	
United States § 702 (1987) .....	4, 5
Torture Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2340 .....	7
War Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2441 .....	6

## Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. 30 (2005) .....	3
152 Cong. Rec. S10 (Sept. 28, 2006).....	6
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 <i>signed</i> Apr. 18, 1988.....	3, 4, 15, 20
David Margolis, Memorandum of Decision Regarding the Objections to the Findings of Professional Misconduct in the Office of Professional Responsibility's Report 67 (Jan. 5, 2010).....	14
Dep't of Justice, Office of Prof'l Responsibility, Report of Investigation into the Office of Legal Counsel's Memoranda Concerning Issues Relating to the Central Intelligence Agency's Use of "Enhanced Interrogation Techniques" on Suspected Terrorists (July 29, 2009) .....	12, 13, 14
Evan J. Criddle & Evan Fox-Decent, <i>A Fiduciary Theory of Jus Cogens</i> , 34 Yale J. Int'l L. 331 (2009) .....	5
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, art. 3, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 .....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	19
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights art. 7, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	3, 4
President's Message to Congress Transmitting the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Summary and Analysis of the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, May 23, 1988, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, reprinted in 13857 U.S. Cong. Serial Set (1990) .....	15
Press Release, White House, Press Conference by the President (Aug. 1, 2014).....	14



Robert H. Jackson, Final Report to the President on the Nuremberg Trials, Oct. 7, 1946, U.S. Dep't of State Bull. vol. XV, nos. 366-391, Oct. 27, 1946 .....	22
S. Exec. Rep. No. 101–30 (1990) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991) .....	19, 21
Statement on Signing the Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Mar. 12, 1992, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (Mar. 16, 1992) .....	20
Torture Victim Protection Act: Hearings and Markup Before the Committee on Foreign Affairs and Its Subcommittee on Human Rights and International Organizations, 100th Cong., 1 (1988) .....	19
U.N. Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147 U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005) .....	22
United States Periodic Report to the United States Committee Against Torture, Aug. 5, 2013 .....	20
United States Written Response to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee Against Torture, Apr. 28, 2006 .....	20
Universal Declaration on Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948) .....	4, 22
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 53, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 .....	3
